

No. 07-2073

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

DENNIS LIVELY, WILLIS HARMS, and LARRY GRAB,  
Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

DYNEGY INC.; ILLINOIS POWER COMPANY; DYNEGY MIDWEST GENERATION,  
INC.; DYNEGY, INC. BENEFIT PLANS COMMITTEE; LOUIS DOREY, ROBERT D.  
DOTY, MARIAN M. DAVENPORT, ALEC G. DREYER, JOHN E. FORD, ANDREA  
LANG, TOM LINTON, LISA Q. METTS, MICHAEL MOTT, MILTON L. SCOTT,  
R.BLAKE YOUNG, LARRY ALTENBAUMER, CRISTIN CRACRAFT, MELISSA FOX,  
PRIOR LINDSEY, and NICHOLAS CARUSO,  
Defendants-Appellants.

---

On Appeal By Petition From The United States District Court For The Southern District Of  
Illinois (Reagan, J.)  
Civil Action No. 05-cv-00063-MJR

---

Brief Of The Secretary Of Labor, Elaine L. Chao, As Amicus Curiae In Support Of  
Plaintiffs-Appellees

---

JONATHAN L. SNARE  
Acting Solicitor of Labor

TIMOTHY D. HAUSER  
Associate Solicitor

NATHANIEL I. SPILLER  
Counsel for Appellate and Special Litigation

MELISSA BOWMAN  
United States Department of Labor  
200 Constitution Ave., NW, Suite N-4611  
Washington, DC 20210  
Phone: (202) 693-5600

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... I

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... II

INTEREST OF THE SECRETARY ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 7

ARGUMENT ..... 9

I. Plaintiffs' Claim Alleging That The Defendants' Imprudence With Regard To  
The Company Stock Fund Caused Plan Losses Is A Derivative Claim On Behalf  
Of The Plan Under ERISA Sections 409 and 502(a)(2)..... 9

II. Given The Nature Of A Section 502(a)(2) Claim, Purported Intra-Class  
Conflicts Do Not Defeat A Finding Under Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) That The  
Prerequisites Of A Class Action Have Been Met..... 16

III. ERISA Section 404(c) Does Not Provide A Defense To Plaintiffs' Allegations  
That The Fiduciaries Imprudently Maintained The Dynege Stock Fund..... 21

CONCLUSION ..... 28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(A) ..... 29

CERTIFICATE OF VIRUS CHECK ..... 29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

*Auer v. Robbins*,  
519 U.S. 452 (1997) .....26

*Brieger v. Tellabs, Inc.*,  
No. C 1882, 2007 WL 2712106 (Sept. 19, 2007) ..... 15

*Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.*  
467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....26

*DiFelice v. U.S. Airways, Inc.*,  
235 F.R.D. 70 .....15

*DiFelice v. U.S. Airways, Inc.*  
2007 WL 2192896 (4<sup>th</sup> Cir. Aug. 1, 2007) .....24

*Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co., Inc.*,  
529 U.S. 861 (2000) .....27

*Harzewski v. Guidant Corp.*,  
489 F.3d 799 (7th Cir. 2007) ..... 15

*In re Enron Corp., Sec. Derivative & “ERISA” Litig.*,  
2006 WL 1662596 (S.D. Tex. 2006) .....18, 23

*In re Schering-Plough Corp. ERISA Litig.*,  
420 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 2005) .....23

*In re Unisys Savings Plan Litigation*,  
74 F.3d 420 (3d Cir. 1996) .....23

*Langbecker v. Elec. Data Sys. Corp.*,  
476 F.3d 299 (5th Cir. 2007) ..... 9, 13, 15, 17, 18, 20, 23, 24, 25, 26

*LaRue v. DeWolff, Broberg & Assocs., Inc.*,  
No. 06-856 (U.S., cert. granted June 18, 2007) .....12

Cases (cont'd)

*Lively v. Dynegy Inc.*,  
420 F.Supp.2d 949 (S.D. Ill. 2006) ..... 4, 12

*Lively v. Dynegy Inc.*,  
2007 WL 685861 (S.D.Ill.) ..... 5, 6, 7, 12, 16, 20

*Long Island Care at Home v. Coke*,  
127 S. Ct. 2339 (2007) .....26

*Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell*,  
473 U.S. 134 (1985) .....10, 14, 15

*Nat'l Cable & Telecom. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.*,  
545 U.S. 967 (2005) .....23

*Plumb v. Fluid Pump Serv.*,  
124 F.3d.849 (7th Cir. 1997) ..... 14, 15

*Secretary of Labor v. Fitzsimmons*,  
805 F.2d 682 (7th Cir. 1986) ..... 1

*Steinman v. Hicks*,  
352 F.3d 1101 (7th Cir. 2003) ..... 15

*United States v. Mead Corp.*,  
533 U.S. 218 (2001) .....26, 27

Statutes and regulations:

29 C.F.R. § 2550.404c-1 ..... 9, 21

29 C.F.R. § 2550.404c-1(b)(2)(i)(B)(1)(i) .....22

29 C.F.R. § 2550.404c-1(d)(2) .....22

29 C.F.R. § 2550.404c-1(d)(2)(i) .....25

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974,

Section 3, 29 U.S.C. § 1002(34) . . . . . 11

Section 403(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1103(a) . . . . . 11

Section 404, 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(b) . . . . .10

Section 404(c), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(c) . . . . .  
. . . . .1, 6, 9, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27

Section 404(c)(1), 29. U.S.C. § 1104(c)(1) . . . . . 21, 25

Section 404(c)(1)(B), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(c)(1)(B) . . . . . 6, 21

Section 407(d)(3), 29 U.S.C. § 1107(d)(3) . . . . . 3

Section 409, 29 U.S.C. § 1109 . . . . .11, 12, 15

Section 409(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1109(a) . . . . . 10

Section 502(a)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(2) . . . . .  
. . . . .10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 27

Section 502(a)(3), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3) . . . . .12, 13, 15, 16

57 Fed. Reg. 46, 906 (1992) . . . . .9

57 Fed. Reg. 46,922 (1992) . . . . . 9, 22, 25

57 Fed. Reg. 46,924 n.27 (1992) . . . . . 9

Internal Revenue Code,

26 U.S.C. § 401(a) (2000 & Supp. IV 2004) . . . . .11

26 U.S.C. § 406(k) . . . . .3

Miscellaneous:

Appellee’s Supplemental Appendix (SA) . . . . . 2, 3, 4

Board of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys., Statistical Release Z.1 (12)  
(Sept. 17, 2007) . . . . . 13
